# FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

#### Item 1: Name and Address of Company

Great Thunder Gold Corp. (the "Company") Suite 900, 570 Granville Street Vancouver, BC, V6C 3P1

# **Item 2: Date of Material Change**

July 19, 2016

# Item 3: News Release

A news release was issued July 19, 2016 and was disseminated by Canada Stockwatch and Market News Publishing.

#### **Item 4: Summary of Material Change**

The Company has entered into an agreement to sell its BRX mineral claims to Bralorne Gold Mines Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Avino Silver & Gold Mines Ltd.

#### Item 5: Full Description of Material Change

The Company has entered into an agreement to sell its BRX mineral claims to Bralorne Gold Mines Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Avino Silver & Gold Mines Ltd. ("Avino"). The mineral claims cover approximately 2,114 hectares in British Columbia's Lillooet Mining Division.

With this sale, management has completed its long-term plan to divest its non-core assets. This will allow the Company to focus its attention and resources on its key Nemaska Lake and Chubb & Bouvier lithium prospects in northern Quebec, and Valentine Mountain gold property in British Columbia.

Under the terms of the agreement, the purchaser will, subject to TSX Venture Exchange acceptance, pay to the Company \$65,000 cash and 10,000 Avino shares, and will grant a 1% net smelter returns royalty, under which the royalty will not exceed \$250,000.

Mr. David Wolfin, a director of the Company, is also a director of Avino. Since Avino is a "non-arm's length party" as defined under the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange, the transaction was ratified by the Company's independent directors.

# Item 6: Reliance on Subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable

# **Item 7: Omitted Information**

Not applicable

# Item 8: Executive Officer

Kevin C. Whelan, President and Chief Executive Officer Telephone (250) 474-6640

DATED AT Victoria, British Columbia this 19th day of July, 2016.

# GREAT THUNDER GOLD CORP.

Signed "Glen Wallace"

per Glen Wallace, CFO